

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

09-12-2016

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT II

Case No. 2015AP1799-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ANTHONY R. PICO,

Defendant-Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER GRANTING A
POSTCONVICTION MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL,
ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR WAUKESHA
COUNTY, THE HONORABLE MICHAEL O. BOHREN,
PRESIDING

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

SARAH L. BURGUNDY
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1071646

Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Appellant

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 261-8118
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
burgundysl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. LaVoy acted reasonably when he declined to seek records to potentially support a defense that Pico touched D.T. in 2012 because he suffered a brain injury in 1992 that never manifested in symptoms before or since.	1
A. Pico fails to identify support for the court's deficiency holding in light of Lavoy's explanation of his reasonable investigation and strategic decisions..	2
B. Pico failed to demonstrate prejudice from LaVoy's failure to seek the records.	4
II. LaVoy was not ineffective for not challenging non-existent deficiencies in Sarah Flayter's CARE interview and for not further challenging her correct testimony regarding suggestibility.....	7
III. LaVoy was not ineffective for failing to challenge Detective Rich's testimony or statement in his interview.....	10

	Page
IV. LaVoy was not ineffective for introducing the double-edged swords of the good touch/bad touch curriculum or leg massage evidence.	11
V. The circuit court improperly admitted and relied on <i>Strickland</i> expert testimony; that error was not harmless.....	12
VI. Pico’s final three claims are not part of this appeal.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Earp v. Cullen</i> , 623 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	4, 5, 6
<i>In re Guardianship of Willa L.</i> , 2011 WI App 160, 338 Wis. 2d 114, 808 N.W.2d 155.....	10
<i>Olfe v. Gordon</i> , 93 Wis. 2d 173, 286 N.W.2d 573 (1980)	13
<i>State v. Echols</i> , 2013 WI App 58, 348 Wis. 2d 81, 831 N.W.2d 768.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>State v. Felton</i> , 110 Wis. 2d 485, 329 N.W.2d 161 (1983)	4
<i>State v. Harper</i> , 57 Wis. 2d 543, 205 N.W.2d 1 (1973)	13
<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 2014 WI 102, 360 Wis. 2d 576, 851 N.W.2d 434	14
<i>State v. Leighton</i> , 2000 WI App 156, 237 Wis. 2d 709, 616 N.W.2d 126	11
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 2012 WI App 68, 341 Wis. 2d 737, 816 N.W.2d 331	10
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992)	10
<i>State v. Snider</i> , 2003 WI App 172, 266 Wis. 2d 830, 668 N.W.2d 784	11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	1
<i>Weddell v. Weber</i> , 604 N.W.2d 274 (S.D. 2000)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 809.10(2)(b)	15
Wis. Stat. § 809.10(4).....	15
Wis. Stat. § 907.02	13
Wis. Stat. § 971.15	5
Wis. Stat. § 971.15(1).....	5
